
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Pete Martens, Committee 
Manager Planning & Regulatory on 01432 260248 or e-mail 
pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 11 January 2011 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Committee Manager Planning & Regulatory 
Tel: 01432 260248 
Email: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory 
Committee 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor JW Hope MBE 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PGH Cutter 

  

Councillor CM Bartrum  
Councillor SPA Daniels  
Councillor JHR Goodwin  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor PJ McCaull  
Councillor GA Powell  
Councillor A Seldon  
Councillor JD Woodward  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  11 JANUARY 2011 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

 

   
4. APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND AT ARGYLL RISE, BELMONT, 

HEREFORD AS A TOWN GREEN   
1 - 112  

   
 To determine whether land at Argyll Rise, Belmont, Hereford should be 

registered as a town green. 
 
Please note that this report has been updated from the one which was 
submitted to the meeting of the Committee held on 2nd November 2010. 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports
[...]
 made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

MEETING: REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 11 January 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND AT 
ARGYLL RISE, BELMONT, HEREFORD AS A 
TOWN GREEN 

 PORTFOLIO AREA ENVIRONMENT AND STRATEGIC HOUSING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Belmont  

Purpose 

To determine whether land at Argyll Rise, Belmont, Hereford (“the Land”) should be 
registered as a town green. Members should note that the Report is an updated 
version of the one previously circulated and takes account of advice given by Mr 
Chapman QC who will be advising the Committee. 
 
Key Decision  

This is not a key decision.  
 
Recommendation(s) 

1. The Committee makes its decision based on - 

(a) the advices appended to this report from Mr Jones, Mr Petchey and Mr 
Chapman QC that the land should not be registered as a town green 

(b) the officer’s reasons for considering that the land should be registered 
as a town green 

(c) the written  legal submissions from the parties which will be provided to 
Members prior to the meeting and their oral submissions at the 
Committee meeting, and the advice given by Mr Chapman QC to the 
Committee. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

1. The Council is the registration authority for determining applications to register 
land as town or village greens.  
 
2.  Determination of this application turns on legal arguments about whether use 
was “as of right” rather than “by right”. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



Key Points Summary 

The Application and the Land. 
 
      (a) The Applications 
 
1. This is a second application to register the same Land as a town green. For 
the first application the Council arranged for a public inquiry conducted by a 
barrister, Mr Timothy Jones, to hear evidence and legal submissions from the 
Applicants and the only Objector, Herefordshire Housing Limited which owns 
the Land. Mr Jones’ inquiry report is at Appendix 1, and Appendix 2 is a 
further advice from Mr Jones. A second opinion was requested from Mr 
Petchey and Appendices 3 to 6 are his advices. Mr Chapman QC has been 
requested to advise the Committee when it meets, and his preliminary advice 
notes are at Appendices 10 and 11. 

 
2. Mr Jones had recommended that the Land should not be registered as a town 
green for two reasons: (i) it had not been used”as of right” – see the As of 
Right – Permissive Right/Statutory Right sections of this report and (ii) the 
disposal of the Land to Herefordshire Housing Limited in 2002 under section 
123 (2)(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 defeated any town green status 
- see the Section 123(2A) section below. Mr Petchey agreed with Mr Jones 
on reason (i) but not on reason (ii). Mr Chapman QC agrees with Mr Jones 
and Mr Petchey on point (i) but, like Mr Petchey, disagrees with Mr Jones on 
point (ii) – see the Further Advices section of this report below.  

 
3. The officer’s view is set out in the Key Considerations section of this report, 
and is that the Land (i) had been used “as of right”, even though three 
barristers with far more experience take the opposite view and (ii) the section 
123 disposal did not defeat town green status, and that the Land should be 
registered.   

 
4. The first application was heard by the Regulatory Committee on the 12th 
August 2008 and it decided that the land should not be registered as a town 
green because it had not been used “as of right”. The decision notice is at 
Appendix 7 of this report.  

 
5. This second application, received on the 16th October 2007, was made in 
order to overcome the obstacle to registration which Mr Jones saw as 
resulting from the section 123 disposal to Herefordshire Housing Limited. The 
Commons Act 2006 allows applications to be made within 5 years in relation 
to use “as of right” which had ceased before 6th April 2007 (Mr Jones 
considered that any use as of right would have ended when the land was 
transferred to Herefordshire Housing Limited on 26th November 2002). The 
Application form is at Appendix 8. 

 
6. For this second application the evidence provided by the Applicants from 
people who had used the Land is essentially the same as for the first 
application, except that two pieces of information described in the Additional 
Information section of this report have come to light. A sample 1 out of 30 
evidence forms received is at Appendix 9. The central legal argument still 

2



turns on the “as of right” issue and the information in this report is largely the 
same as for the first application.  

 
(b) The Land 
 
7. The land is a grassed area of approximately 1.5 hectares bounded by 
Waterfield Road, Argyll Rise, Pixley Walk, Muir Close and Dunoon Mead in 
the Belmont Ward and is shown coloured green on the plan attached to the 
application at Appendix 8.  

 
8. The Land is part of a larger area of land purchased for housing purposes in 
1959 by the City of Hereford under the Housing Act 1957 and was 
subsequently laid out as open space as part of the surrounding housing 
development during the 1970s.  On the 26th November 2002 the Land was 
one of a number of open spaces included in a transfer of the Council’s 
housing stock to Herefordshire Housing Limited  

 
Community Impact 
 
1. When land is registered as a town or village green the local community have 
a right to use it for all “lawful sports and pastimes”, not just those enjoyed at 
the time of registration. So if land had only been used for playing football 
then, following registration, it could also be used for cricket, dog walking and 
the like, subject to any restrictions which might be lawfully imposed on its use, 
e.g. by bye-laws.  

 
2. Although the landowner remains the legal owner, registration effectively 
prevents any development of land that would interfere with recreational use. 
The court has held that this is not inconsistent with the European Convention 
on Human Rights when balanced against the purpose of registration which is 
to preserve open space in the public interest. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
1. An application can be made to register land where “a significant number of 
the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a locality, have 
indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at 
least 20 years” 

 
2   The following tests should be applied: 
 
(a) if there is a relevant “locality” (a legally recognised division of the County such 
as a ward),  

(b) if a significant number of the inhabitants of the locality, or of a neighbourhood 
(such as a housing estate) within the locality, have used the land,  

(c)  for lawful sports or pastimes (such as playing games, walking, picnics)  
(d)  for at least 20 years, and 
(e)  the use has been “as of right”.  
 
Test (e) is the key issue here. 

 

3



The Inspector’s Recommendation 
 

1.  Following the public inquiry Mr Jones’ conclusion was that tests (a), (b), (c) and 
(d) above were met in that a significant number of the people from the Newton 
Farm neighbourhood in the Belmont Ward had used the Land for lawful sports 
and pastimes for at least 20 years. 
 

2.  However, as regards test (e) Mr Jones considered that, since the Council had 
laid out the Land as open space for the benefit of local residents in connection 
with the Housing Act power used to develop the surrounding housing, use of 
the Land had been by an implied statutory permission rather than “as of right” 
and so the Land should not be registered as a town green (see the Statutory 
Right section below). 
 
3.  Mr Jones also considered that the statutory procedure followed under section 
123 of the Local Government Act 1972 when the Council transferred the Land 
to Herefordshire Housing Limited would have defeated the application in any 
event (see the Section 123 (2A) section below). 
 
 
As of Right 
 
1. Use “as of right” means use which is; 
 

(a) not by force (such as by breaking down a fence or intimidating the landowner) 
 

(b) not by stealth (such as only using the land when the landowner is away and 
would not be aware of the use) 
 

(c) not by permission (which might be express or implied) 
 

2.  Mr Jones was satisfied that the use had not been by force or stealth but he 
considered that use had been by permission.  
 

3.  Permission to use land is normally given by a landowner by way of a written 
or verbal consent, or by a formal licence document. However the courts have 
decided that permission can also be implied from a landowner’s conduct, but 
there needs to be something beyond mere inaction or tolerance on the part of 
the landowner to give rise to such an implication. 
 

1. In Mr Jones’ view, since the Land had been acquired, laid out and maintained 
under Housing Act powers as an amenity for local residents it followed that its 
use had been “by right” rather than “as of right” (i.e. as if permission had been 
given)
[...]
ices that the use of the Land had not been “as of right” due to its 

statutory background can be supported by comments from Lord Walker 
in the Sunderland case. Where an open space is acquired by a local 
authority under the Open Spaces Act 1906 then it holds the land on trust 
for the public’s enjoyment, so that people using the land do so “by” right 
as beneficiaries of a statutory trust, rather than as trespassers using the 
land “as of” right. Lord Walker felt that the position would be the same 
where land has been appropriated for public recreation under other 
statutory powers.  

 
(ii) However, although the comments carry considerable weight they are 

not binding and the issue still need to be judicially determined.  
 

 
                                      Permissive Right 
 
(iii)  There is a difference between use having been “by right” as a result of 

the action or inaction of the landowner (the Council) and as a result of 
an implied statutory right. The Land was laid out as open space for use 
by residents of the surrounding Council housing development. Mr 
Chapman QC considers this means that use would have been implicitly 
“by right” rather than “as of right”. He advises in paragraph 64 if his 
Preliminary Note at Appendix 10 that, although some of the points in a, 
b ,c, d and f below might be correct in relation to the question of whether 
the Council had permitted residents to use the Land, the points do not 
deal with the question of whether residents had used the Land under an 
implied statutory right. In the officer’s view use was not under an implied 
statutory right – see the Statutory Right section below - and that the 
question of whether there was a permissive right is still relevant. The 
officer’s view is that there was no permissive right for the following 
reasons: 

 
(a) the Council had not indicated, either expressly or implicitly, that the 

right to use land was intended to be permanent or that it could be 
withdrawn at any time. If for example there had been a notice on 
the Land that local residents could use it for recreation until such 
time as the Council required it for other purposes, or that they 
could use it for certain activities but not for others, this would have 
signalled that use was by permission. However, there is no 
evidence of that sort of express notice.  

6



 
(b) as regards any implicit indication that a right to use could be 

withdrawn, a witness for Herefordshire Housing Limited said that 
during the 1980s the Land was one of a number of open spaces 
owned by Hereford Council where permission to have bonfires on the 
5th of November was permitted by advertisement in the Hereford 
Times. This could be construed as implying that all recreational use 
was under a permission that could be withdrawn. However the officer 
considers that this would be taking the possible implication too far and 
is outweighed by the absence of evidence of indications that the other 
uses, such as games and picnics, were under a permission that could 
be withdrawn. 

 
(c) if tenancy agreements had stated that rents included an amount 
towards the upkeep of the Land for so long as the tenants were 
allowed to use it, that too would indicate that use was by the Council’s 
licence, as would a similar provision in conveyances to tenants 
purchasing under the Right to Buy. However, there was no evidence 
that tenancies or conveyances during the relevant 20 years period 
included any indication that the right could be withdrawn. The officer’s 
view is that a court might well prefer to draw the opposite inference, 
i.e. that the right was generally understood to be permanent, albeit 
without any consideration as to why this was so, particularly in relation 
to Right to Buy purchasers whom, it seems reasonable to assume, 
would have regarded the availability of the Land for recreation as one 
reason for deciding to buy. 
 

(d) a revocable right might also be implied if a person paid fo
[...]
d statutory right does arise when land is 
laid out as housing open space. If the Housing Act 1957 had said that 
residents did have a right to use the Land then that would be an end 
to the matter – their right would have been “by” right rather than “as of” 
right. However, we are looking at a proposition that there was an 
“implied” statutory right which defeats a claim under section 15 of the 
Commons Act 2006. The courts might feel that the case law on 
whether there was a permissive right does have a bearing on whether 
an implied right derives from the Housing Act legislation. 

 
(d) Mr Chapman QC points out, in paragraphs 13 to of his Preliminary 
Note 2 that a statute might provide a beneficial entitlement for the 
public to use land which is owned by a local authority. The cases 
referred to are about whether a local authority was responsible for 
rates on public land or for a nuisance caused by users of the land 
(flying a noisy model aircraft). The courts decided that a local authority 
is not responsible for rates on land which people have an entitlement 
to use, or for nuisance created by users, except if the nuisance is in 
breach of bye-laws or is a criminal offence and the authority has not 
exercised its enforcement powers. However, the cases referred to 
relate to “public walks or pleasure grounds” under the Public Health 
Act 1875 and to land which is held “in trust” for the public under the 
Open Spaces Act 1906. Land which is laid out as housing open space 
for use by residents is not the same as a “public pleasure ground”  
and it has not been argued that the Council held the Argyll Rise  Land 
“in trust” for the public. The Council could have built houses on the 
Land using its powers under section 92 of the Housing Act 1957, and 
this shows the difference between land laid out as housing open 
space and the type of park which a local authority is obliged to allow 
the public to use. 

 
(e) If it were decided that local residents did have an
[...]
used by council house tenants is use which is as of right. It seems to me that the better 
argument for registration does not proceed on the basis of the use by non-council house 
owners (a minority, albeit not insignificant, of all users) being as of right but on the basis of 
all the use (by council house owners and non-council house owners) being as of right. For 
my part, however, I do not regard this argument as correct because I think that the use of 
both categories of user is by virtue of an entitlement under the Housing Act and not as of 
right. 

 

PNP 
3 September 2010 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
continued to rent council houses. It seems to me that at the time that council house sales got under way, the 
Secretary of State should have given some guidance about this. If he did, it has not come to light. 
5 There is a further complication in that the use may have been under section 107 of the Housing Act 1957, by 
reference to which  it is more arguable that use was as of right. 

62



Appendix 7 
 

 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND AT ARGYLL RISE, BELMONT, 

HEREFORD AS A TOWN GREEN   
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\2\AI00022256\$wv1mt3jb.doc 

 

APPLICANT’S NAME Newton Farm Town Green Action Group.   

APPLICATION TYPE Register land as a Town Green. 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS Councillor Brig. P Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor JW Hope (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors DJ Benjamin,  Mrs ME 
Cooper, PGH Cutter, Mrs SPA Daniels, 
Mrs H Davies, JHR Goodwin, R Mills, A 
Seldon and DC Taylor 

DATE OF MEETING 12th August, 2008 

 
Members of the Council’s Regulatory Committee considered an application to 
register land at Argyll Rise, Belmont, Hereford as a Town Green.  
 
At the meeting the officer presented all the details about the application, the relevant 
legal aspects and the alternatives that were available to the Council, together with a 
recommendation that the application should be approved.   
 
The circumstances which had led to the application being made to the Council were 
considered. It was noted that the land was part of a larger area which had been 
purchased for housing purposes in 1959 by the former Hereford City Council under 
the powers of the Housing Act 1957 and was subsequently laid out as open space as 
part of the surrounding housing development during the 1970s.  In November 2002 
the land was one of a number of open spaces included in a transfer of the Council’s 
housing stock to Herefordshire Housing Limited.   
 
The Council had received two applications from the same Applicants to register the 
Land.The first application was received on 6 February 2006 and the Council had 
placed notices for two weeks in the Hereford Times and on the Land stating that the 
application had been made and requesting any objections to be sent to the Council. 
An objection was received from Herefordshire Housing Limited.  A non-statutory 
Public Inquiry had been conducted by a barrister (Inspector) to hear evidence and 
legal arguments from the applicants and Herefordshire Housing Limited.  It was 
noted, that if the land was registered as a Town Green, this would effectively prevent 
any development which would interfere with recreational use.  The view of the 
Inspector was that the application should be refused.  
 
Mr C Whitmey addressed the Committee on behalf of the Newton Farm Town Green 
Action Group and Mr A Porten QC on behalf of Herefordshire Housing Limited.  They 
suggested that if the Committee was mindful to grant the application, the matter 
should be deferred because they felt that there was a need to consider all the issues 
involved. 

63



 
The Committee determined the application as follows: 
 

We have heard the submissions made by both Mr Whitmey (for the 
applicant) and 
[...]
ober 1990 (unreported) 

99



17 

 

[72] On present information (and subject, of course, to further evidence and arguments raised 
before or at the meeting of the Regulatory Committee) I would recommend the Regulatory 
Committee to reject the application on the ground that user of the application land for LSP 
during the relevant 20 year period (i.e. broadly the 20 years before the 2002 disposal to HHL) 
was “by right” and not “as of right”. This is essentially the same ground as that on which the first 
application was rejected. 

[73] Under reg. 37 of the 2008 Regulations, the Regulatory Committee must give written 
reasons for rejecting the application. I recommend the following reasons: 

 “The application is rejected because the Regulatory Committee is not satisfied that use of 
the application land during the 20 year period relied upon was “as of right”. The Committee 
considers that the application land was a “recreation ground” and/or an “open space” laid out 
and maintained for public use under HA 1957 ss. 93 and/or 107and HA 1985 ss 12 and/or 13 to 
which the users had a statutory right of access. Use for LSP was therefore “by right” or “of 
right” rather than “as of right”. 

 

 
 
 
Vivian Chapman QC 
30th October 2010  
9, Stone Buildings, 
Lincoln’s Inn, 
London WC2A 3NN 
 

100



Appendix 11 

In the Matter of 

An Application to Register 

Land at Argyll Rise, Hereford 

As a New Town or Village Green 

 

 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

PRELIMINARY NOTE No. 2 

of Mr. VIVIAN CHAPMAN Q.C. 

re Meeting of Regulatory Committee on 11th January 2011 @ 1000am 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Herefordshire Council, 

Legal Services, 

Blackfriars, 

Blackfriars Street, 

Hereford HR4 9ZR 

Ref. PC/NMG 

67651/VRC/10/151/wp/S4/Argyll Rise Note No 2 

101



1 

 

In the Matter of 

An Application to Register 

Land at Argyll Rise, Hereford 

As 

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Tuesday 11 January 2011 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor PGH Cutter (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, SPA Daniels, JHR Goodwin, RC Hunt, 

Brig P Jones CBE, PJ McCaull, A Seldon and JD Woodward 
 
  
In attendance: Councillor PJ Edwards 
  
  
108. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors PGH Cutter and GA Powell. 
 
 

109. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes present at the meeting. 
 
 

110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor R Hunt declared a personal interest in respect of the following item. 
 

111. APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND AT ARGYLL RISE, BELMONT, HEREFORD AS A 
TOWN GREEN   
 
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and introduced the Principal Lawyer 
(Corporate) who was presenting the report contained within the Agenda, Mr V Chapman Q.C. 
whose role would be to advise the Committee on the legal issues, Mr C Whitmey who was 
representing the applicants, Newton Farm Town Green Action Group, and Ms M Ellis QC 
who was representing Herefordshire Housing Ltd (HHL). 
 
The Principal lawyer (Corporate) presented his report which explained the background to the 
application and the history of the land. it was part of a larger area which had been purchased 
for housing purposes in 1959 by the former Hereford City Council under the powers of the 
Housing Act 1957 and was subsequently laid out as open space as part of the surrounding 
housing development during the 1970s.  In November 2002 the land was one of a number of 
open spaces included in a transfer of the Council’s housing stock to HHL.   
 
The report noted that the Committee, at its meeting on 12 August 2008, had rejected a 
previous application to register the land because it considered that, on the balance of 
probabilities, use had not been “as of right”. The Principal Lawyer  explained the reasons  in 
his report as to why he considered that use had been “as of right”, notwithstanding barristers’ 
opinions received by the Council were that use of the land had been  “by right” under an 
implied statutory permission.  
 
Mr Whitmey presented the case for the applicants and explained the arguments contained in 
his written legal submissions, including case law and Inspectors’ reports into similar 
applications, which had been circulated to the Committee.  He believed that the land had 



 

probably been laid out as an open space under section 107 of the Housing Act 1957, 
rather than as a recreation ground under section 93.  Mr Whitmey considered that the 
public did not have a statutory entitlement to use open spaces laid out under section 107 
and that use of the land over a period of twenty years had not been “by right” but “as of 
right”. Mr Whitmey considered that the circumstances of the application were similar to 
those in the case of Beresford v City of Sunderland 2003 where the House of Lords had 
decided that use of the land had satisfied the “as of right” test.  
 
Ms Ellis QC, acting on behalf of HHL, explained her written legal submissions and other 
material that had also been circulated to the Committee. In her view it did not matter 
whether the land had been provided under section 93 or 107 of the Housing Act 1957 as 
either section would have provided the public with a right to use the land for recreational 
purposes, and so use would have been “by right” and not “as of right”. 
 
Mr Whitmey and Miss Ellis QC also discussed how the Committee should proceed with 
the application pending the final decision in the case of Leeds Group plc v Leeds City 
Council which could have fundamental implications for all town green applications. 
 
Mr Chapman summed up the legal arguments which had been presented to the 
Committee. His conclusion was that, although it was a difficult issue, the land had not 
been used “as of right”.  The Committee also considered suggestions to defer making a 
decision on the matter pending the outcome of the Leeds case, or to seek guidance from 
the Courts about the status of the land.   
 
Mr Chapman advised that the Committee was faced with four possible ways of dealing 
with the matter: 
 

1. to reject the application on the ‘as of right’ point;  
 

2. to defer consideration of the application until the outcome of the Leeds 
case was known; 

 
3. to seek the directions of the Courts on the ‘as of right’ issue; or 

 
4. to accede to the application 

 
The Committee discussed the alternatives and gave further careful consideration to the 
legal arguments and the advice received from Mr Chapman. The Committee felt that on 
the balance of probabilities, it could not be determined that the use of the land  had been 
enjoyed ‘as of right’ and accordingly rejected the application. 

RESOLVED THAT: 

An application to register land at Argyll Rise, Belmont, Hereford as a Town Green 
be rejected on the grounds set out in the Decision Notice attached to these 
minutes. 



 

 

APPLICANT’S NAME Newton Farm Town Green Action Group.   

APPLICATION TYPE The registration of land as a Town Green. 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillors CM Bartrum, Mrs SPA Daniels, 
JHR Goodwin, RC Hunt, Brig. P Jones CBE,  
PJ McCaull, A Seldon and JD Woodward 

DATE OF MEETING 11th January, 2011 

 
Members of the Council’s Regulatory Committee met to determine whether land at Argyll 
Rise, Belmont, Hereford should be registered as a Town Green.  The Council is the 
Registration Authority for determining applications to register land as town or village 
greens. 
 
At the meeting all the details about the application, the relevant legal aspects and the 
alternatives that were available to the Council, together with a recommendation that the 
application should be approved, were given careful consideration.   
 
The circumstances which had led to the application being made to the Council were 
noted.  The land was part of a larger area which had been purchased for housing 
purposes in 1959 by the former Hereford City Council under the powers of the Housing 
Act 1957 and was subsequently laid out as open space as part of the surrounding 
housing development during the 1970s.  In November 2002 the land was one of a 
number of open spaces included in a transfer of the Council’s housing stock to 
Herefordshire Housing Limited.   
 
Mr C Whitmey addressed the Committee on behalf of the Newton Farm Town Green 
Action Group and Ms M Ellis QC on behalf of Herefordshire Housing Limited which was 
contesting the application.  The Committee was advised by Mr V Chapman QC. 
 
The Committee determined the application as follows: 
 

1. The Regulatory Committee rejects the application to be found in Appendix 
8 of the Agenda for the meeting, under Section 15 of the Commons Act 
2006.  

 
2. The application is rejected because the Committee is not satisfied that use 

of the application land during the 20 year period relied upon was ‘‘as of 
right’’. The Committee considers that the application land was a “recreation 
ground” and/or an “open space” laid out and maintained for public use 
under the Housing Act 1957 Sections 93 and/or 107 and the Housing Act 
1985 Sections 12 and/or 13 to which the users had a statutory right of 
access. Use for lawful sports and pastimes was therefore “by right” or “of 
right” rather than “as of right”. 

 
3. The Committee has weighed carefully the issues raised which go towards 

the possibility of deferring its decision in the light of the pending 
judgement on the Court of Appeal case of Leeds Group plc v Leeds City 
Council or to seek the directions of the Court.  Given its decision to reject 
the application however, the Committee does not consider it appropriate in 
the public interest to defer its decision for either reason. 

 



 

4. The Committee places on record its gratitude to the advocates in the Case 
for their clear detailed and careful work which has enabled this decision to 
be made. 

 
 
 
 

Signed……………………Councillor JW Hope MBE, Chairman of the Regulatory 
 

The meeting ended at 2.05 pm CHAIRMAN 


